

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
107TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

(Filing No. H-1238)

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P. 2278,
L.D. 2339, Bill, "AN ACT to Reorganize the Standardization Committee."

Amend said amendment by striking out all of the first 2 paragraphs and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Amend said Bill by striking out everything after the enacting clause and inserting in place thereof the following:'

Further amend said amendment in the 3rd paragraph by striking out in the 3rd line the following words: "Contract Review Committee" and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Standardization Committee'

Further amend said amendment in the 4th paragraph by striking out in the first line the words "Contract Review Committee" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Standardization Committee'

Further amend said amendment by striking out in the 5th paragraph, 3rd line, the following: "Contract Review Committee" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Standardization Committee'

Further amend said amendment by striking out in the 2nd line of the 6th paragraph the following: "Contract Review Committee" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Standardization Committee'

Further amend said amendment by striking out in the first line of the 8th paragraph the following: "Contract Review Committee" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Standardization Committee'

Further amend said amendment by inserting in both sentences of the 9th paragraph, after the underlined words "rules and regulations" the following: 'relating to purchasing, bidding and contracts, other than consultant contracts,'

Further amend said /^{amendment} in the 10th paragraph by striking out in the first sentence the following: "Contract Review Committee" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Standardization Committee'

Statement of Fact

This amendment retains the original name of the Standardization Committee in order to avoid possible confusion with a committee established by executive order which has a name similar to the name Contract Review Committee.

The amendment also more narrowly defines those regulations promulgated by the State Purchasing Agent which are subject to the review and approval of the Standardization Committee.

Filed by Mr. Jensen of Portland.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
4/7/76

(Filing No. H-1238)